market interest rate changes as regards the determination of benefits. Pension obligations have increased
significantly in recent years due to the generally low level of interest rates in capital markets. This has a
significant impact due to the relatively long term of the obligations.

Inflation risk

By law, company pensions in Germany must be raised in line with the inflation rate at least every three
years. German company pensions under the 2000+ plan rise at an annual fixed rate of 1% and, therefore,
there is only minor inflation risk in the payment phase. Turner’s pension plans are not exposed to inflation
risk.

Longevity risk

Granting pensions in the form of life annuities means that Hochtief bears the risk of pensioners living longer
than predicted by actuarial calculations. This risk normally averages out across all pension plan participants
and only comes into play if general longevity is longer than expected.

The impact of the stated risks on the defined benefit obligations under a corresponding change in actuarial
assumptions is shown in the sensitivity analysis that follows.

Impact on the defined benefit obligations

Thousands of Euros

31/12/2023

Germany Rest of the world Total

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate +0,50% / -0,50% (32,125) 35,564 (4,899) 5,257 (37,024) 40,821

Discount rate +1,00% / -1,00% (60,994) 74,733 (9,419) 11,574 (70,413) 86,307

Salary increases +0,50% / -0,50% 232 (226) 275 (260) 507 (486)

Pension increases +0,25% / -0,25% 11,299 (11,129) 821 (730) 12,120 (11,859)

Life expectancy +1 year 26,826 n/a 2,111 n/a 28,937 n/a

Thousands of Euros

31/12/2022

Germany Rest of the world Total

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate +0,50% / -0,50% (29,923) 32,583 (4,742) 5,226 (34,665) 37,809

Discount rate +1,00% / -1,00% (57,017) 69,756 (9,060) 10,999 (66,077) 80,755

Salary increases +0,50% / -0,50% 296 (288) 202 (196) 498 (484)

Pension increases +0,25% / -0,25% 11,013 (10,623) 782 (758) 11,795 (11,381)

Life expectancy +1 year 24,408 n/a 2,240 n/a 26,648 n/a

   —————————————————————————————————————  Consolidated Annual Accounts ACS Group - 2023

100

Future cash flows

Benefit payments

At 31 December 2023, the future pension plan payments are as follows:

Thousands of Euros

Due in 2024 41,373

Due in 2025 42,450

Due in 2026 43,614

Due in 2027 43,490

Due in 2028 43,778

Due in 2029 to 2033 210,012

Contributions to defined benefit plans

Contributions to defined benefit plans in 2024 are expected to amount to EUR 6,046 thousand.

Defined contribution plans

Under defined contribution plans, the Group pays into a state or private pension fund voluntarily or in
accordance with legal or contractual provisions. It has no obligation to pay further contributions.

There are different defined contribution pension plans at Turner, Flatiron and E.E. Cruz in the US, and at
Cimic in Australia. In the case of Turner, the employer matches the contribution at 2.5%, 3.75% or 5%,
depending on the years of service.  In addition, Turner makes an earnings-based employer contribution of